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I H A D thought o f g i v i n g this paper the tit le ' 1066 a n d P l a i n c h a n t ' , 
w h i c h is w h a t i t is about . Professor Z a r n e c k i forestalled me, h o w ­
ever, w i t h his 1966 Aspects o f A r t L e c t u r e , ent i t led c i o 6 6 a n d 
A r c h i t e c t u r a l S c u l p t u r e 5 , 1 a n d I have no 9 0 0 t h ann iversary to 
c o m m e m o r a t e . I a m a l i t t le too ear ly for W i l l i a m the C o n q u e r o r ' s 
ob i t i n 1087, a R d a l i t t le too late to celebrate the m e m o r y o f those 
m o n k s o f G l a s t o n b u r y w h o i n 1081 or 1083 a p p a r e n t l y d i ed for 
the ir p l a i n c h a n t at the hands o f A b b o t T h u r s t a n ' s retainers. 
Nevertheless , I sha l l beg in at G l a s t o n b u r y , a n d use that sad event 
as a peg o n w h i c h to h a n g a br ie f demons t ra t i on o f w h a t we m a y 
l e a r n about the A n g l o - S a x o n s a n d N o r m a n s f r o m the study o f 
l i t u r g i c a l books a n d their music . 

T h e A n g l o - S a x o n C h r o n i c l e (E vers ion , 1083) says mere ly that 
T h u r s t a n tr ied to ' m i s l e a d ' his monks . J o h n o f Worces ter is more 
specific: A m o n g other deeds resu l t ing f rom his s tup id i ty , he 
spurned the G r e g o r i a n chant , a n d began to force the monks to 
a b a n d o n i t a n d then l e a r n to s ing the chant o f a ce r ta in W i l l i a m 
o f F e c a m p . T h i s they under took re luc tant ly , especial ly since i n 
r egard to this, as to other ecclesiastical customs, they h a d g r o w n 
u p i n the pract i ce o f the R o m a n c h u r c h . ' O r d e r i c V i t a l i s makes i t 
c lear that by ' G r e g o r i a n c h a n t ' a n d ' R o m a n c h u r c h ' the G l a s t o n ­
b u r y monks meant ' the chant that the E n g l i s h h a d received f rom 
the disciples o f St. G r e g o r y the G r e a t ' . O r d e r i c does not, however , 
m e n t i o n the chant o f W i l l i a m o f F e c a m p : instead ' the t y r a n n i c a l 
abbo t ' tries to m a k e the monks ' l e a r n a n a l i en a n d nove l chant 
f r o m F l e m i n g s a n d N o r m a n s ' . O t h e r records o f the af fair are to be 

* F o r M i c h e l H u g l o on his seventieth birthday. 
1 George Zarnecki , ' 1066 and Archi tectura l Sculpture' , Proc. British Academy, 

l i i (1966), 87-104. 



f ound i n W i l l i a m o f M a l m e s b u r y ' s De gestis regum anglorum a n d De 
gestis pontijicum anglorum, i n ne i ther o f w h i c h is p l a i n c h a n t m e n ­
t ioned , wh i l e the ful ler account i n his De antiquitate Glastonie ecclesie, 
a n d dated 1081, is ev ident ly in terpo la ted f rom J o h n o f Worces ter . 1 

T h e sequel, as f ound i n W i l l i a m o f M a l m e s b u r y , is notor ious . 
T h u r s t a n lost his temper i n chapter one d a y , a n d ca l led out his 
a r m e d retainers , w h o pursued the monks in to the abbey c h u r c h , 
k i l l ed two a n d w o u n d e d fourteen others. T h e ed i fy ing conc lus ion 
to the d r a m a (probab ly added to W i l l i a m ' s o r i g i n a l at G l a s t o n ­
b u r y itself) came w h e n 'one of the abbot 's servants, w h o was more 
de te rmined i n his wickedness t h a n the rest, not i ced a cer ta in m o n k 
c l u t c h i n g i n his hands a si lver cross, w h i c h he was us ing as a shield 
to defend himself , a n d contemptuous ly a i m e d a n a r r o w at h i m . 
B u t thanks to G o d ' s prov idence the a r r o w w o u n d e d below the 
knees the image o f o u r L o r d affixed to the cross, p r o d u c i n g f rom it 
a s tream of b l o o d w h i c h , flowing d o w n f r o m the a l ta r to the steps 
a n d f rom the steps to the g r o u n d , struck those u n h a p p y m e n w i t h 
the terror o f d i v i n e vengeance. A t this sight the perpetrator o f the 
c r ime became u n b e a r a b l y confused a n d at once became m a d , so 
that w h e n he got outside the c h u r c h he fel l to the g r o u n d , broke his 
neck a n d d i e d . ' 2 

It is not m y i n t e n t i o n to speculate about the reasons w h y 
different versions o f the story should have come d o w n to us, 
though later I sha l l have someth ing to say about the ' W i l l i a m of 
F e c a m p ' m e n t i o n e d by J o h n o f Worces ter a n d the ' F l e m i n g s a n d 
N o r m a n s ' o f O r d e r i c V i t a l i s . I propose qu i te s i m p l y to explore 
w h a t follows i f we accept that p l a i n c h a n t was indeed one of the 
causes o f the af fair . T h e r e appear to me to be three m a i n pos­
sibil ities (wh i ch c o u l d have been present i n c o m b i n a t i o n ) . 

1 The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, a revised translation (ed. D . White lock w i t h D. C. 
Douglas and S. I. T u c k e r , L o n d o n , 1961), p. 160; the relevant passages from 
J o h n of Worcester, and W i l l i a m of Malmesbury ' s longer text are both given i n 
J o h n Scott, The Early History of Glastonbury. An Edition, Translation and Study of 
William of Malmesbury's D e Ant iqui tate Glastonie Ecclesie (Woodbridge, 1981), 
pp. 156, 209. J o h n of Worcester's complete text in B. T h o r p e (ed.), Florentii 
Wigorniensis Monachi Chronicon ex Chronicis (2 vols., L o n d o n , 1848-9), see 
pp. 16-17. I have used M a r j o r i e Chibnal l ' s translation of O r d e r i c Vi ta l is : The 
Ecclesiastical History of Orderic Vitalis, i i (Oxford, 1969), 271. W i l l i a m of 
Malmesbury 's other records are i n N . E . S. A . H a m i l t o n (ed.), Willelmi 
Malmesbiriensis monachi de gestis pontif cum anglorum libri quinque (Rolls Series Hi, 
L o n d o n , 1870), p. 197; and W . Stubbs (ed.), Willelmi Malmesbiriensis monachi de 
gestis regum anglorum libri quinque; historiae novellae libri tres (Rolls Series xc, 2 vols., 
L o n d o n , 1887-9), i i . 3 2 9 - 3 0 -

2 Scott, p. 159. 



T h u r s t a n m i g h t have w a n t e d his monks to s ing dif ferent chants 
f rom the ones they were used to; or he m i g h t have w a n t e d them to 
s ing d i f ferent m u s i c a l versions o f chants ; or he m i g h t have w a n t e d 
them to a l ter the style o f the ir s ing ing i n some w a y . O n the last 
mat te r I c a n offer no i n f o r m a t i o n : there is very l i t t le evidence f rom 
a n y w h e r e i n the M i d d l e Ages about matters o f voice p r o d u c t i o n , 
d y n a m i c s , t e m p o — a l l things w h i c h m a k e a lot o f difference 
a u r a l l y b u t w h i c h were not usua l ly specified i n chant books. 
W e have no hope o f k n o w i n g i f T h u r s t a n i n i t i a t e d a n y new 
prac t i ce o f this sort at G l a s t o n b u r y . M u c h more p r o m i s i n g is the 
inves t iga t i on o f the choice o f chants sung a n d the m u s i c a l var iants 
w i t h i n t h e m . 

W h a t one w o u l d l ike to be able to do is to c o m p a r e music books 
f rom G l a s t o n b u r y w i t h books f rom C a e n , whence T h u r s t a n came 
to G l a s t o n b u r y a n d whose pract i ce he m i g h t be presumed to have 
i n t r o d u c e d . I have to m a k e it c lear at the outset, however , that 
as far as the C a e n l i t u r g y is concerned I k n o w o n l y one fifteenth-
century b r e v i a r y ( C a e n , B i b l i o t h e q u e m u n i c i p a l e , 20) , w h i c h has 
no m u s i c ; a n d for G l a s t o n b u r y the on ly s u r v i v a l is the ear ly t enth -
c e n t u r y first layer ( 'A ' ) o f the 'Leo f r i c M i s s a l 5 ( O x f o r d , B o d l e i a n 
L i b r a r y , B o d l e y 579) , w h i c h a l t h o u g h possibly used at G l a s t o n ­
b u r y m a y not have o r i g i n a t e d there . 1 Its k a l e n d a r is usua l ly said to 
be a G l a s t o n b u r y one, a n d F r a n c i s W o r m a l d po in ted out some o f 
the obv ious contrasts between this t enth - century k a l e n d a r a n d the 
f i f teenth-century G l a s t o n b u r y one i n U p H o l l a n d 9 8 . 2 A perusal 
o f W o r m a l d ' s col lections o f pre - a n d pos t -Conquest kalendars 
makes qu i te c lear h o w often saints venerated by the A n g l o -
Saxons were suppressed by the N o r m a n s , a n d new feast-days 
ins t i tu ted , a n d this m a y w e l l have c o n t r i b u t e d to the trouble at 

1 A thorough study of the music i n the manuscript is badly needed. Text 
edited i n F. E . W a r r e n , The Leofric Missal as used in the Cathedral of Exeter during the 
Episcopate of its First Bishop, A.D. 1050-1072, together with some Account of the Red 
Book of Darley, the Missal of Jumieges, and a few other Early Manuscript Service Books 
of the English Church (Oxford, 1883). T h e reasons for th inking it of Engl ish origin 
(albeit i n a continental ly trained hand and borrowing heavily from continental 
exemplars) are given by Christopher H o h l e r , 'Some Service-books of the Later 
Saxon C h u r c h ' in D . Parsons (ed.), Tenth-century Studies (Chichester, 1975), 
pp. 60-83, 217-27, esp. 69 fF., 78 ff. 

2 Francis W o r m a l d , ' T h e L i t u r g i c a l K a l e n d a r of Glastonbury Abbey 5 i n 
J . Autenr ieth and F. B r u n h o l z l (eds.), Festschrift Bernhard Bischoff zu seinem 65. 
Geburtstag (Stuttgart, 197 r) , pp. 325-45. T h e kalendar of the 'Leofric M i s s a l ' is 
given in Warren 's edit ion, and i n F. W o r m a l d , English Kalendars before A.D. 1100 
(Henry Bradshaw Society, 72, 1934), pp. 44-55; and is discussed i n A b b o t 
F. A . Gasquet and E d m u n d Bishop, The Bosworth Psalter ( L o n d o n , 1908), 
pp. 15-21. 



G l a s t o n b u r y . 1 Y e t the insistence o n ' c h a n t ' i n the accounts o f the 
affair , ra ther t h a n the venerat ion o f n o v e l saints, has encouraged 
commentators to concentrate o n m u s i c a l matters . W h a t , t h e n , can 
be said o f the chants i n the ' L e o f r i c M i s s a l 5 a n d i n other pre -
Conquest sources? I n w h a t ways do they dif fer f rom N o r m a n books, 
those w r i t t e n i n N o r m a n d y itself a n d i n E n g l a n d after 1066? 

It is customary to a p p l y var ious tests to l i t u r g i c a l books i n order 
to e luc idate their re lat ionships w i t h each other. T w o types o f test 
are ment ioned i n w h a t follows, c o n c e r n i n g (i) the selection o f 
chants i n var ious manuscr ip ts , a n d (ii) details o f the m u s i c a l 
readings i n the melodies they record . T h e choice o f chants to be 
sung d u r i n g some parts o f mass a n d office often shows considerable 
v a r i a t i o n f rom m a n u s c r i p t to m a n u s c r i p t , w h i c h enables one to 
trace re lated manuscr ip ts a c c o r d i n g to the choices they make . 
A m o n g the 'soft spots' i n the l i t u r g y w h i c h scholars have s tudied 
are the al le luias at mass on the s u m m e r Sundays o f the year a n d 
the responsories at mat ins i n A d v e n t a n d elsewhere. 2 T h e business 
o f check ing me lod i c differences be tween manuscr ipts i n chant 
melodies was first u n d e r t a k e n o n a large scale by the monks o f 
Solesmes, for proper chants o f mass . 3 

T h e post-Pentecost a l l e l u i a series i n the 'Leo f r i c M i s s a l ' is 
almost i d e n t i c a l to three books k n o w n to me: one is a missal of 
A m i e n s (Par is , B i b l . na t i ona le , la t . 17306), a n d another is the 

1 English Kalendars before A.D. 1100, and F. W o r m a l d , English Benedictine 
Kalendars after A.D. 1100, i (Henry Bradshaw Society 75, 1939), and i i (Henry 
Bradshaw Society 81, 1946). See especially those of different date from 
C r o w l a n d . 

2 T h o u g h long employed by many scholars, post-Pentecost al leluia series are 
nowhere conveniently available i n comparative tables, a situation I propose to 
remedy, at least as far as E n g l a n d is concerned, i n a forthcoming article, 'Some 
post-Pentecost A l l e l u i a Series'. M e a n w h i l e see D a v i d H i l e y , ' T h e N o r m a n 
C h a n t T r a d i t i o n s — N o r m a n d y , B r i t a i n , S ic i ly ' , Proc. Royal Musical Assoc., cvii 
(1980-1), 1-33. Advent responsories are studied i n the colossal survey of D o m 
Rene-Jean Hesbert, Corpus Antiphonalium Officii, v - v i ( R e r u m ecclesiasticarum 
documenta, series maior, fontes x i - x i i , R o m e , 1975-8), and discussed in a series 
of associated articles, inc luding ' T h e S a r u m A n t i p h o n e r — i t s Sources and 
Influence', Journal of Plainsong and Mediaeval Music Soc, i i i (1980), 49-55, and 
'Les Antiphonaires monastiques insulaires', Revue benedictine, c x i i (1982), 
358-75. Less wel l known are the articles by D o m R a y m o n d le R o u x , 'Les 
Repons de Psalmis pour les Mat ines , de l ' E p i p h a n i e a la Septuagesime', Etudes 
gregoriennes, v i (1963), 39-148; and 'Repons d u T r i d u o Sacro et de Pacques', 
Etudes gregoriennes, x v i i i (1979), 157-76. 

3 T h e results of the Solesmes work were published i n Le Graduel romain: edition 
critique par les moines de Solesmes, tome iv: Le texte neumatique (2 vols., Solesmes, 
1960-2). A p a r t from the work published here for the first time, see my article 
' T h e N o r m a n C h a n t Tradi t ions ' . 



Lessness missal o f A r r o u a i s e use ( L o n d o n , V i c t o r i a a n d A l b e r t 
M u s e u m , L . 4 0 4 ) . O n l y one of its series o f twenty- three al le luias 
is not f o u n d i n these manuscr ip ts . J u s t as close is the S t - V a l e r y 
missa l ( L o n d o n , B r i t i s h L i b r a r y , A d d . 34662) , w i t h w h i c h it also 
scores twenty - two out o f twenty- three possible concordances. T h i s 
does not tel l us very m u c h about its d e r i v a t i o n , except that i t 
points i n the general d i r e c t i o n o f the n o r t h F r e n c h coast. T h e 
series is qu i te different f r o m a l l N o r m a n ones, a n d i n n o r t h F r a n c e 
such centres as C o r b i e a n d S t - B e r t i n are def in i te ly exc luded . A r r a s 
is m u c h closer, the ear ly e leventh-century S t - V a a s t g r a d u a l 
( C a m b r a i , B i b l i o t h e q u e m u n i c i p a l e , 75) h a v i n g twenty out o f 
t w e n t y - t w o concordances (one a l l e l u i a i n C a m b r a i 75 appears 
twice ) , a n d the p r i n t e d missal o f 1508 twenty out o f twenty - three 
(see T a b l e 1). 

Because the chants present i n the ' A ' section o f the ' L e o f r i c 
M i s s a l ' were entered as inc ip i t s i n the m a r g i n , the Solesmes survey 
o f m u s i c a l var iants cannot help us discover its closest m u s i c a l 
relat ives. V e r y few have m u s i c a l n o t a t i o n , a n d I have not f o u n d 
i n d i c a t e d a m o n g them a n y u n u s u a l melodies w h i c h m i g h t suggest 
a c onnec t i on w i t h any o ther c h u r c h . 1 

T h e 'Leo f r i c M i s s a P m a y not have been more t h a n a t e m p o r a r y 
v is i tor to G l a s t o n b u r y ; for this reason, a n d i n order to gauge the 
w i d e r effect o f i m p o r t e d N o r m a n customs, we need to k n o w some­
t h i n g about the other m u s i c a l t radi t ions present i n p r e - C o n q u e s t 
E n g l a n d . F o r most purposes, this means k n o w i n g o n l y one m a i n 
s tream of mus i ca l pract i ce , w h i c h appears to be that e m a n a t i n g 
f r o m Winches ter . B u t the cod i f i cat ion o f chant at W i n c h e s t e r 
seems to have fol lowed v e r y closely patterns established elsewhere, 
spec i f i cal ly , I believe, at C o r b i e . T h i s shou ld become clear f r o m 
the m a n u s c r i p t comparisons w h i c h fo l low, as also close s imi lar i t ies 
between E n g l i s h books a n d those f o l l o w i n g the l i t u r g i c a l uses o f 
S t -Ben igne at D i j o n a n d Bee, respectively. These s imi lar i t ies w i l l 
cause no surprise, since (i) it was f r o m C o r b i e , a c c o r d i n g to the 
A b i n g d o n C h r o n i c l e , that E t h e l w o l d s u m m o n e d monks i n the 

1 Interestingly, the musical notation o f 'Leofr ic A ' is not that found i n books 
of the north French area as far north-east as Arras , and also used i n most 
Engl ish sources, inc luding Winchester ones. N o r is it the L a o n notation (also 
known as 'Messine' and ' L o r r a i n e ' notation) found i n more easterly sources 
w i t h i n the archdiocese of Reims. Its slanting ascents and descents are more 
reminiscent of G e r m a n practice: the closest similarities west of the Cologne 
archdiocese are with St -Omer 252, a tenth- to eleventh-century gradual plus 
sacramentary from St-Bertin; but Bodley 579's hand is much more steeply 
incl ined. It also has a clivis shaped like an L swung through 180 0 , which is not 
G e r m a n , but perhaps derived from notation of the L a o n type. 



T A B L E I . Post-Pentecost alleluia series 

O x f o r d , Bodleian L i b r a r y , Bodley 579 ('The Leofric Missal ' ) 

7 1 2 172 20 2 3 0 2 4 6 2 6 4 s 77 1 8 0 2 8 7 s 8 9 1 94 1 9 4 3 104 1 107 2 1 i 3 B n 116 1 117 1 6 

124 1 129 1 145 2 146 3 147 1 2 147 1 4 

Paris, Bibliotheque nationale, fonds lat in 17306 

- 172 20 2 3 0 2 4 6 s 58 2 64 2 77 1 8 0 2 87 2 8 9 1 9 4 1 9 4 s 104 1 1072 1 i 3 B n 116 1 124 1 

129 1 145 2 1463 - -

L o n d o n , V i c t o r i a and Albert M u s e u m , L.404 

7 i 2 i 7 2 2 0
2 3 o 2 4 6 2 5 8 2 6 4 2 77 1 8 o 2 8 7 2 8 9 1 9 4 1 9 4 3 104 1 107 2 1 1 3 s 1 1 116 1 124 1 

1291 145 2 146 3 147 1 2 H 7 1 4 

L o n d o n , Brit ish M u s e u m , A d d . 34662 

7 1 2 i 7 2 2 0 2 3 0 2 4 6 2 5 8 2 6 4 2 7 7 1 8 o 2 8 7 2 8 9 1 9 4 1 9 4 3 104 1 1 0 7 2 1 1 3 1 3 1 1 116 1 117 1 6 

124 1 129 1 145 2 146 3 147 1 4 

C a m b r a i , Bibliotheque municipale , 75 

? 12 j 7 2 2 Q 2 3 Q 2 ^ 2 g 0 2 8 7 2 8gl 94! 948 x 04I IO7 2 I I 3 B U I 16 1 I I 6 2 

121 1 129 1 145 2 146 3 147 1 2 147 1 4 

Arras , printed missal of 1508 

7 i 2 1 ? 2 2 0 2 3 0 2 5 g2 642 771 8 0 2 87 2 8 9 1 9 4 1 9 4 3 104 1 107 2 i i 3 B U 116 1 1162 

121 1 129 1 145 2 146 3 147 1 2 147 1 4 

tenth century to he lp i m p r o v e the per formance o f the l i t u r g y i n 
E n g l a n d ; (ii) it was f r om St -Ben igne at D i j o n that D u k e R i c h a r d 
s u m m o n e d A b b o t W i l l i a m i n 1001 to rev ive the c h u r c h i n his 
d u c h y ; a n d (iii) i t was u l t i m a t e l y f rom Bee that E n g l a n d a c q u i r e d 
two archbishops o f C a n t e r b u r y , L a n f r a n c a n d A n s e l m , as we l l as 
m a n y other i m p o r t a n t c h u r c h m e n . 

A s has been shown prev ious ly , the post-Pentecost a l l e l u i a series 
f ound i n W i n c h e s t e r books is that f ound also i n books f rom C o r b i e , 
S t - D e n i s , S t - C o r n e i l l e at C o m p i e g n e , R e i m s , a n d T o u r s . 1 It is 
one o f several series, most ly o f considerable a n t i q u i t y , it seems, i n 
w h i c h the al le luias do not fo l low a n u m e r i c a l o rder i n their p s a l m 
verses. A n o t h e r is the series f ound i n books f r o m St -Ben igne , 
D i j o n , a n d f rom monasteries i n N o r m a n d y re formed by W i l l i a m 
o f D i j o n or his fol lowers: F e c a m p , J u m i e g e s , S t - T a u r i n at E v r e u x , 
S t - E v r o u l t , and M o n t - S t - M i c h e l . 2 C o n v e r s e l y the series used at 
Bee has al le luias i n n u m e r i c a l order o f their p s a l m verses. 

N o book w i t h the C o r b i e - W i n c h e s t e r series is k n o w n from post-
C o n q u e s t E n g l a n d . T h e D i j o n - F e c a m p series is f o u n d i n missals 

1 D . H . T u r n e r , The Missal of the New Minster, Winchester (Henry Bradshaw 

Society 93, 1962). 2 H i l e y , 'The N o r m a n C h a n t Tradi t ions ' , p. 19. 



f r o m W e s t m i n s t e r A b b e y a n d A b i n g d o n . 1 T h e series i n books 
f r o m several c h u r c h e s — S a l i s b u r y , H e r e f o r d , H a u g h m o n d — 
resemble , t h o u g h they are not i d e n t i c a l w i t h , that o f R o u e n 
c a t h e d r a l . 2 B u t it is w i t h Bee that the largest n u m b e r o f series a l l y 
themselves: C h r i s t c h u r c h a n d St August ine ' s at C a n t e r b u r y , St 
A l b a n s , Worces te r a n d D u r h a m . 3 

T h e responsories surveyed by D o m Hesber t a n d D o m L e R o u x 
tell a s i m i l a r story. B o t h these Benedict ines m a d e a d i s t i n c t i o n 
be tween selection o f the responsory proper , a n d the selection o f 
verse to go w i t h i t , the latter often be ing the result o f a later phase 
o f l i t u r g i c a l o r g a n i z a t i o n . I n D o m Hesbert ' s survey o f A d v e n t 
responsories, first o f a l l E l y , W i n c h e s t e r , a n d Worcester m a n u ­
scripts h a d as their closest relatives (but not very close) books f r o m 
C o r b i e a n d S t - D e n i s . W i n c h c o m b e a n d E v e s h a m went w i t h the 
D i j o n - F e c a m p g r o u p . Brev iar ies f rom Bat t l e abbey a n d C o l d i n g -
h a m were a lmost i d e n t i c a l w i t h each other , a n d related somewhat 
d i s t a n t l y to the C o r b i e g roup . F o r the choice o f verses, Bat t l e , 
C o l d i n g h a m , a n d Worces ter exchanged a somewhat l u k e w a r m 
re la t i onsh ip w i t h C o r b i e for a close one w i t h Bee. E l y a n d 
W i n c h e s t e r also d isengaged themselves f rom C o r b i e , W i n c h e s t e r 
m o v i n g towards D i j o n , a n d E l y towards C h a r t r e s a n d S t -
C a t h e r i n e - d u - M o n t at R o u e n , b e h i n d w h i c h monasteries, 
a c c o r d i n g to D o m Hesber t , stands the t r a d i t i o n o f F l e u r y . 4 

W h e r e a s the l inks w i t h D i j o n o n the one h a n d a n d Bee on the 
other seemed c lear , the C o r b i e - S t - D e n i s t r a d i t i o n was not so 
s trongly ev ident , but D o m L e R o u x h a d a l ready uncovered more 
persuasive s imi lar i t ies d u r i n g the p o s t - E p i p h a n y season. F o r the 
S u n d a y selection o f responsories, W i n c h e s t e r a n d P e t e r b o r o u g h 
went w i t h C o r b i e a n d S t - D e n i s . F o r weekdays , W i n c h e s t e r a n d 
Worces ter went in to the C o r b i e g r o u p (as also d i d the Y o r k 
minster sources; P e t e r b o r o u g h has la cunae ) . I n its w e e k d a y 
selection (reckoned to be more ar cha i c t h a n the S u n d a y series) 

1 T h e use of this series at Westminster might well date from its revival 
d u r i n g E d w a r d the Confessor's reign, thought to have been influenced by 
the model of Jumieges. A t A b i n g d o n it presumably replaced whatever use was 
followed when E t h e l w o l d revived the monastery i n the tenth century. 

2 T h e Salisbury series has just one difference from R o u e n and also only one 
difference from E v r e u x cathedral . H a u g h m o n d has one difference from R o u e n ; 
Hereford has two. 

3 H i l e y , ' T h e N o r m a n C h a n t Tradi t ions ' , p. 20. 
4 Hesbert, CAO, v, 439, and 'Les Antiphonaires monastiques insulaires', 

pp. 369-70 (opp. citt., p. 60, n. 2). O n p. 13 o f ' T h e N o r m a n C h a n t Tradi t ions ' 
I reported the M u c h e l n e y breviary as standing 10 per cent distant from the 
Di jon tradit ion: for M u c h e l n e y read Winchester (the H y d e breviary). 



the W i n c h c o m b e b r e v i a r y m a t c h e d those o f Jumieges a n d M o n t -
S t - M i c h e l . 1 

H a v i n g discussed other parts o f the chant repertory i n a 
previous p a p e r 2 — o r d i n a r y o f mass chants , sequences, a n d 
tropes o f var ious k i n d s — I shal l n o w move f r o m cons iderat ion o f 
the selection o f chants to their m u s i c a l readings . 

I n the survey pub l i shed b y the Solesmes monks , B r i t i s h sources 
were not p a r t i c u l a r l y w e l l served, for the on ly manuscr ip ts 
covered were a set o f S a l i s b u r y sources, the g r a d u a l f r om the 
A u g u s t i n i a n p r i o r y o f R a n t o n , the Worces ter c o m p e n d i u m , 
a n d the D o w n p a t r i c k g r a d u a l . Some years later , D r e w H a r t z e l l 
extended the survey to take i n the C h r i s t c h u r c h , C a n t e r b u r y 
g r a d u a l , a n d more recent ly I added the Y o r k , H e r e f o r d , H a u g h ­
m o n d , a n d C r o w l a n d g r a d u a l s . 3 T h e groupings so far discovered 
are as follows. 

T A B L E 2. Grouping of sources 
Musical variants in proper of mass chants 

G r o u p 1. S imi lar to Corbie , St-Denis 

Chris tchurch, Canterbury 

Worcester 

C r o w l a n d 

D o w n p a t r i c k 

Y o r k 

G r o u p 2. S imi lar to (a) R o u e n Cathedra l 

(b) D i j o n , Jumieges, and M o n t - S t - M i c h e l 

Salisbury 

Hereford, H a u g h m o n d , R a n t o n (identical) 

A name w h i c h we should expect to find here, but w h i c h is 
miss ing , is that o f Bee, whose books have m u s i c a l var iants not at 
a l l l ike any of the above. It was D r e w H a r t z e l l w h o first p o i n t e d 
out the i m p l i c a t i o n s o f this. A l t h o u g h C h r i s t c h u r c h , C a n t e r b u r y , 

1 See T a b l e a u 1 of D o m L e R o u x , 'Les Repons de psalmis' (op. cit., p. 60, 

n. 2); the comments on R 5 , 15, 33,42, 50, 54, and 63; and pp. 105 ff., 109 ff. F o r 

Sunday responsories, Y o r k , Salisbury, and Hereford sources go wi th R o u e n , 

Evreux, and D o m i n i c a n books. 
2 H i l e y , 'The N o r m a n C h a n t Tradi t ions ' . 
3 K . D . H a r t z e l l , ' A n U n k n o w n Engl ish Benedictine G r a d u a l of the 

Eleventh Century ' , Anglo-Saxon England, iv (1975), 131-44; H i l e y , ' T h e 

N o r m a n C h a n t Tradi t ions ' , pp. 6 and 30. 



a n d W o r c e s t e r have a Bee a l l e l u i a series, their m u s i c a l readings 
p o i n t elsewhere, back to C o r b i e a n d S t - D e n i s . 

N o w the w a y f r o m , say, C o r b i e to Worcester most p r o b a b l y 
went t h r o u g h W i n c h e s t e r , m u s i c a l l y speaking . B u t W i n c h e s t e r 
m a n u s c r i p t s were not , a n d c o u l d not, be i n c l u d e d i n the Solesmes 
survey . T h e w o r k o f the Bened i c t ine monks consisted i n selecting 

j 100 'po ints o f v a r i a n c e 5 , that is, places i n the c h a n t where m a n u ­
scripts tended to dif fer one f r o m another . T h e i r 100 points were 
t a k e n from the who le range o f p roper chants for mass. T h e three 
W i n c h e s t e r manuscr ip t s ava i lab le s i m p l y do not have enough o f 
the 100 Solesmes points o f v a r i a n c e for a re l iab le resu l t . 1 I n order 
to c o n f i r m m y expectat ion that W i n c h e s t e r w o u l d also be long to 
the C o r b i e m u s i c a l f a m i l y , I therefore h a d to look at some more 
chants . B o d l e y 775 contains the soloists' verses o f the g r a d u a l 
responsory c h a n t at mass, a n d I therefore used these, c o m p a r i n g 
B o d l e y 775 w i t h members o f the two groupings shown o n T a b l e 2, 

a n d a m a n u s c r i p t o f Bee use. T h i s showed c lear ly enough that 
W i n c h e s t e r p r a c t i c a l l y a lways agreed w i t h C o r b i e a n d Worcester 
against the others. 

1 h a d another quest ion : was there rea l l y no s u r v i v i n g E n g l i s h 
book s h o w i n g Bee m u s i c a l in f luence? 2 St A l b a n s books were also 
o m i t t e d from previous surveys, for reasons s i m i l a r to the d i f f i cu l ty 
w i t h W i n c h e s t e r books . 3 B u t O x f o r d , B o d l e i a n L i b r a r y , L a u d 

I misc . 358, contains a fu l l series o f g r a d u a l verses, a n d i n m y new 
I survey o f m u s i c a l readings I c o u l d see a c lear correspondence 

between St A l b a n s a n d the Bee t r a d i t i o n . E x a m p l e i 4 gives some 
instances o f th i s . 5 T h e two-note neume for ' - M I - ' i n sources other 

\ 1 Cambridge , Corpus C h r i s t i College, 473, is a troper and sequentiary w i t h 
a collection of organum parts. O x f o r d , Bodleian L i b r a r y , Bodley 775, is a 
cantator ium w i t h only soloists' portions of mass chants, together wi th tropes 

I and sequences. L e H a v r e 330 is a missal wi th chants incompletely notated and 
m u c h of the temporale missing. 

2 I put this question w i t h regard to proper chants of mass. M y earlier paper 
[. showed that for sequences it was the new N o r m a n musical tradit ion w h i c h 

prevailed, a tradit ion encompassing both Bee and Jumieges, St-Evroult , more 
or less indistinguishably. I had earlier surmised that the St Albans mass books 
were likely to be i n the Bee tradit ion ( 'The N o r m a n C h a n t Tradi t ions ' , p. 6): 

* the present investigation confirmed that opinion. 
3 L o n d o n , Bri t ish L i b r a r y , R o y a l 2 . B . i v , has many lacunae; O x f o r d , B o d ­

leian L i b r a r y , L a u d misc. 358, is a soloists' book of a type similar to Bodley 775. 
4 I shall be happy to make available to any interested party a tabulation 

I have made of sixty-one passages i n graduals of the temporale where a clear 
divis ion is discernible between the three traditions: (i) Corbie , Winchester, 
Worcester; (ii) D i j o n , H a u g h m o n d ; (iii) Bee, St Albans. 

5 Sources: D i j o n — M o n t p e l l i e r , Fac. de Medecine, H.159, p. 181; H a u g h ­
m o n d — S h r e w s b u r y School, X X X , fo. 9 V ; C o r b i e — M o n t - R e n a u d , m a n u -

[Footnote 5 continues on page 66 



Bee =3= 

St Albans r5= 

E x . i f r o m G r . Viderunt omnes V . Notum fecit 

t h a n D i j o n a n d H a u g h m o n d is not as s igni f i cant (it matches the 
two-note neume at ' - T I - ' ) as the f igure w h i c h fol lows, w h i c h bears 
six instead o f four notes i n C o r b i e , W i n c h e s t e r , a n d Worcester . 
T h e cadence at the end has a s i m i l a r difference i n c o n f i g u r a t i o n , 
a v a r i a n t repeated m a n y times for chants i n this m o d e (as are 
m a n y of those var iants w h i c h f orm p a r t o f a progression c o n ­
v e n t i o n a l i n the g r a d u a l repertory ) . E x a m p l e 2 1 gives parts o f the 
verse Quoniam in jinem o f the g r a d u a l Adiutor in opportunitatibus. T h e 
most s igni f icant var iants between the sources are h i g h l i g h t e d , 
w h i c h once a g a i n shows the t y p i c a l g r o u p i n g o f W i n c h e s t e r a n d 
Worces ter w i t h C o r b i e , a n d St A l b a n s w i t h Bee. 

F o r m u s i c a l readings i n office chants , no survey has been carr i ed 
out w h i c h is c o m p a r a b l e i n scale to the Solesmes w o r k on mass 
chants . B u t a few years ago a study by Peter U n d e r w o o d was 
p u b l i s h e d w h i c h successfully d i v i d e d eight E n g l i s h ant iphoners 
i n t o families a c c o r d i n g to the melod i c readings i n a selection 
o f office a n t i p h o n s . 2 A c c o r d i n g to U n d e r w o o d , the so-cal led 

script i n private possession, fo. 5 r ; W i n c h e s t e r — O x f o r d , Bodleian L i b r a r y , 
Bodley 775, fo. I 2 r ; Worcester—Worcester C a t h e d r a l L i b r a r y , F.160, fo. 2981*; 
Bee (priory of Bee at Meulan?) — L e n i n g r a d , P u b l i c h n a y a Bibl ioteka imeni 
M . E . Sa l t ikova-Shchedr ina , O.v.1.6, fo. i 4 v ; St A l b a n s — O x f o r d , Bodleian 
L i b r a r y , L a u d misc. 358, fo. 2 9 v . 

1 Sources: M o n t p e l l i e r H.159, p. 163; Shrewsbury, X X X , fo. i 6 r ; M o n t -
R e n a u d , fo. i 2 r ; Bodley 775, fo. i 5 r ; Worcester F.160, fo. 3 0 i v ; L e n i n g r a d 
O.v.1.6, fo. 2 i v ; L a u d misc. 358, fo. 3 2 v . 

2 Peter J . U n d e r w o o d , ' M e l o d i c Tradi t ions in M e d i e v a l Engl ish A n t i ­
phoners', Journal of Plainsong and Mediaeval Music Soc, v (1982), 1-12. U n d e r ­
wood's sources were: Cambridge , Corpus C h r i s t i College, 391 (Worcester, 
1065-6); Worcester Cathedra l , Chapter L i b r a r y , F.160 (Worcester, 13th c ) ; 
C a m b r i d g e , Magdalene College, F.4.10 (Peterborough, 14th c ) ; L o n d o n , 
Brit ish L i b r a r y , A d d . 35285 (Guisborough, 13th c ) ; C a m b r i d g e , Universi ty 
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T o r t i f o r i u m o f St W u l s t a n 5 , the Worcester c o m p e n d i u m o f the 
th i r teenth century , the fourteenth-century Pe te rborough a n t i -
p h o n e r a n d the th i r teenth - century G u i s b o r o u g h c o m p e n d i u m 
f o rmed a c lose-knit g r o u p , s t a n d i n g w e l l apar t f r om S a l i s b u r y a n d 
H e r e f o r d sources (these two were closely re lated to each o ther ) , 
a n d f r o m the ant iphoners o f Y o r k a n d Westacre . 

W h a t I c a n n o w do for the first t ime is establish a b r i d g e h e a d 
between these E n g l i s h sources a n d the C o n t i n e n t , i n fact, two 
br idgeheads , for not o n l y c a n it be shown that the W o r c e s t e r -
P e t e r b o r o u g h g r o u p corresponds i n its me lod i c readings w i t h 
C o r b i e a n d S t - D e n i s sources, 1 but i t has been possible to i n c l u d e 

L i b r a r y , M m . 2 . 9 (Salisbury use, 13th c ) ; Hereford Cathedra l , Chapter 
L i b r a r y , P.g.vi (Hereford, 13th c ) ; O x f o r d , Bodleian L i b r a r y , G o u g h L i t . i 
(York, 14th c ) ; C a m b r i d g e , St John 's College, D.21 (Westacre, 14th c ) . 

1 I thus confirm the inter im findings of the abbess of Stanbrook, who, i n the 
introduct ion to the facsimile of part of Worcester F . 160 i n Paleographie musicale, 
x i i (1922), announced that a 'part ia l col lat ion' of the Worcester manuscript 
and a C o r b i e source (presumably Amiens 115) revealed 'remarkable con­
formity' (p. 110). T h e complete project was unfortunately never carried out. 

M y work also confirms that of Peter J . S. W i l t o n , whose M . M u s . thesis 

[Footnote i continues on page 68 
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(King ' s College, L o n d o n , 1983), 'The Leofric Col lectar ( L o n d o n , Brit ish 
L i b r a r y , H a r l e y 2961) related to other Brit ish L i t u r g i c a l and M u s i c a l 
Tradi t ions ' , found substantial agreement between Exeter and Worcester as 
against Salisbury. 



i n the compar isons the d i u r n a l f rom Gloucester , O x f o r d , Jesus 
Co l l ege , 10, w h i c h turns out to reproduce the m u s i c a l readings o f 
J u m i e g e s a n d F e c a m p sources. T h i s is p r e s u m a b l y to be e x p l a i n e d 
by the fact o f Gloucester ' s r e n o v a t i o n b y Ser lo o f M o n t - S t - M i c h e l , 
short ly after the Conques t . A l t h o u g h no a n t i p h o n e r f r om M o n t -
S t - M i c h e l has s u r v i v e d , e v e r y t h i n g k n o w n about its l i t u r g i c a l 
r eper tory shows i t to be long to the D i j o n - F e c a m p f a m i l y . 
E x a m p l e s 3 - 7 1 show a g r o u p o f A d v e n t ant iphons f r o m a n u m b e r 
o f E n g l i s h a n d n o r t h F r e n c h sources. A t the head o f each page is 
cop ied the Gloucester vers ion i n f u l l , w h i l e for the other sources 
o n l y readings w h i c h dif fer f rom Gloucester are recorded . T h e 
second l ine d o w n is for a n e leventh-century Jumieges a n t i p h o n e r , 
a n d the fact that ra ther l i t t le appears there indicates close af f inity 
between the two top sources. N e x t come books w h i c h fa l l i n t o the 
C o r b i e g r o u p , f r o m C o r b i e itself, S t - D e n i s , E x e t e r (the ' L e o f r i c 
C o l l e c t a r ' ) , Worcester , a n d P e t e r b o r o u g h . A f t e r a n a n t i p h o n e r o f 
S a l i s b u r y use come a succession o f c o n t i n e n t a l books w h i c h are 
i n c l u d e d i n order to show that the correspondences ev ident 
between sources at the top o f the page are not fortuitous. 0 sapi-
entia, E x a m p l e 3, has m a n y c lear instances o f the correspondences 
m e n t i o n e d . A l t h o u g h there are two differences near the start 
between Gloucester a n d J u m i e g e s , there are i m p o r t a n t points o f 
agreement at ' d i s p o N E N S Q U E ' a n d ' o m N i A 5 . B o t h sources have a 
cl ivis o n c N O S ' , a n d end w i t h single notes for ' P R U D E N T I E ' . E v e n 
more s t r i k i n g is the agreement between sources i n the C o r b i e 
group . N e a r the start , at ' a l t i s s i M i ' , these sources fa l l a step i n s t e a d 

o f r i s ing ; they share a c l iv is at ' F i n e m ' . T h e y agree against 
Gloucester a n d J u m i e g e s for ' d i s p o n e n s Q U E O M N I A ' , C N O S ' , a n d 
P R U D E N T i e ' . 

It m i g h t w e l l be p o i n t e d out that , at a n y one o f these po ints , 

1 Exx. 3-7. Sources: G l o u c e s t e r — O x f o r d , Jesus College, 10; J u m i e g e s — 

R o u e n , Bibl iotheque munic ipa ls , 209-210 (Y.175); C o r b i e — M o n t - R e n a u d , 

manuscript i n private hands (Paleograpkie musicale, xv i ) ; S t - D e n i s — P a r i s , 

Bibl iotheque nationale, fonds lat in 17296; E x e t e r — L o n d o n , Bri t ish L i b r a r y , 

H a r l e y 2961; Worcester—Worcester Cathedra l , Chapter L i b r a r y , F.160; 

P e t e r b o r o u g h — C a m b r i d g e , M a g d a l e n e College, F.4.10; S a l i s b u r y — C a m ­

bridge, Univers i ty L i b r a r y , M m . i i . 9 ; B a y e u x — P a r i s , Bibl iotheque de 

PArsenal , 279; P a r i s — C h a r l e v i l l e , Bibl iotheque municipale , 86; C a m b r a i — 

C a m b r a i , Bibl iotheque munic ipale , 38; A r r a s — A r r a s , Bibl iotheque m u n i c i ­

pale, 465; M a r c h i e n n e s — D o u a i , Bibl iotheque municipale , 116; L a o n — L a o n , 

Bibl iotheque municipale , 223; St-Maur-les-Fosses—Paris, Bibl iotheque 

nationale, fonds lat in 12584. 

I am deeply grateful to Professor R u t h Steiner for a l lowing me access to 

microfilms of some of the above sources. 
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some other source m a y also agree w i t h one o f these groups. B u t the 
agreement o f the other sources is i n t e r m i t t e n t , inconsistent , 
r a n d o m . Gloucester a n d J u m i e g e s on the one h a n d , C o r b i e , S t -
D e n i s , E x e t e r , Worcester , a n d P e t e r b o r o u g h o n the other , are. 
m u c h more consistently i n agreement. 

I n 0 sapientia there is a general agreement between the sources 
as to the basic m e l o d y a n d t ona l i ty o f the a n t i p h o n . I n E x a m p l e 4, 

De celo veniet, three sources have a dif ferent m e l o d y , i n deuterus 
instead o f tetrardus , the manuscr ip ts f r om B a y e u x , P a r i s , a n d the 
abbey of S t - V a a s t at A r r a s . T h e neumes o f the J u m i e g e s source 
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m a t c h the Gloucester vers ion exact ly . T h e C o r b i e g r o u p differs 
f rom a l l other sources at the second syl lable o f the a n t i p h o n , ' C E I O 5 , 

a n d later at 'hoNOR E T i M p e r i u m ' . 
I n E x a m p l e 5 , Ante me non estformatus, the basic m e l o d i c shape is 

not i n d o u b t , but the t ona l i t y is understood di f ferent ly i n different 
manuscr ip ts . R e g i n o o f P r i i m a n d , p r e s u m a b l y f o l l o w i n g h i m , 
Berno o f R e i c h e n a u b o t h c o m m e n t o n this piece. A l o n e a m o n g the 
sources g iven here, Gloucester a n d J u m i e g e s have a s trong protus 
open ing . A l l others have a gentler rise to the rec i t ing note. F o u r 
manuscr ip ts then cadence o n E w h i l e the rest agree w i t h Gloucester 
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i n cadenc ing o n D . It seems possible that the G l o u c e s t e r - J u m i e g e s 
open ing was especial ly designed to strengthen the protus charac ter 
o f the m e l o d y i n w h a t was felt to be a n e q u i v o c a l t r a d i t i o n . 
Worcester (ha l f -way d o w n the page) a n d M a r c h i e n n e s (next to 
the bottom) have the who le o p e n i n g phrase one p i t c h l ower , 
another i n d i c a t i o n o f t ona l ins tab i l i t y . N o w a l t h o u g h Worces ter 
appears to p a r t c o m p a n y w i t h S t - D e n i s here, there is s ometh ing to 



76 P R O C E E D I N G S O F T H E B R I T I S H A C A D E M Y 

Q >7 it 11 ao a.) 11 %% If *5 2b 37" It 2? 3o 31 32 33 3+ 3g 3t 37 3g 

1 ) ' 
qui-a mi-chi cur-ua-bi-tur om-ne ge-nu et con-fi-te-bi-tur om-nis lin-gua. 

31 33 

. 1 

21 11 21 

if> 2 0 ^ 27 2t 3fc 37 3f 

21 27 

1 J 

f* 2o 21 i t 07 

H 2o 21 07 % %1 1% 

«1 fr> 21 11 22 3t> 37 38 

~~# " * 

17 3b 37 3* 

i 
<9 2o 2t 

2i 15 17 3) 

A J J I 

E x . 5 (cont.) 

be said to the cont rary . A s far as the me lod i c shape i n d i c a t e d by 
the neumes o f the C o r b i e m a n u s c r i p t go, Worces ter is s t i l l i n close 
agreement , especially for the open ing , a n d for the m e l i s m a on 
'deus ' , where o n l y C o r b i e , S t - D e n i s , a n d Worces te r have two 
torculus neumes. 

W h i l e me lod i c var iants i n the g r a d u a l verses seen earl ier are 
b o t h few i n n u m b e r a n d o f m i n o r effect, m u s i c a l l y speaking , 
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var iants i n ant iphons are frequent a n d m u c h more obv ious . 
A l t h o u g h I have suggested that the Gloucester o p e n i n g m a y have 
been the result o f a conscious e d i t i n g o f a somewhat unstab le 
m e l o d y , I do not bel ieve that such e d i t i n g o c curred often. 
W o r k i n g t h r o u g h large numbers o f c h a n t sources one is struck 
t ime a n d t ime a g a i n h o w fa i th fu l ly manuscr ip ts w i t h i n the same 
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m e l o d i c t r a d i t i o n w i l l agree o n seeming ly ins igni f i cant me lod i c 
detai ls : the presence or absence o f pass ing notes a n d ne ighbour 
notes. T h e scribes o f the la ter sources do not , by a n d large, a d d or 
subtract such notes o n their o w n i n i t i a t i v e . T h e w r i t t e n exemplar 
is respected. 
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O f qui te a dif ferent order are the disagreements between the 
m a i n me lod i c famil ies . These d i f f er ing vers i ons—such as those 
o f C o r b i e a n d J u m i e g e s a b o v e — h a v e m u c h m o r e the charac ter o f 
different remember ings o f melodies passed o n w i t h o u t the a i d o f 
w r i t i n g . W e need to k n o w m u c h more about such differences. 
W h i c h chants were most u n i f o r m l y transmitted? I n very l i t t le t ime 
such questions b r i n g us face to face w i t h some o f the most di f f icult 
prob lems fac ing chant scholarship . F o r example , i t is c o m m o n l y 
suggested that some o f the differences between O l d - R o m a n chant 
a n d G r e g o r i a n chant are a t t r i b u t a b l e to the inherent diff iculties 
for the F r a n k s o f l e a r n i n g a n a l ien repertory : they m a d e of R o m a n 
chant w h a t we n o w c a l l G r e g o r i a n . W h e n , however , one sees the 
close agreement between manuscr ipts i n their versions o f chants 
such as gradua ls , one realizes that the F r a n k s were i n d e e d capab le 
of l e a r n i n g cer ta in chants , a n d t r a n s m i t t i n g t h e m o r a l l y , w i t h a 
h i g h degree o f note-for-note accuracy ; a n d this must be taken into 
account w h e n cons ider ing the m u c h more substant ia l differences 
between O l d - R o m a n a n d G r e g o r i a n versions o f chants . T o w o r k 
w i t h these E n g l i s h a n d n o r t h F r e n c h sources is thus not a mere ly 
p a r o c h i a l o c c u p a t i o n , for b e h i n d each a n d every n e u m e looms the 
endlessly fasc inat ing quest ion o f h o w the copyist o f a p a r t i c u l a r 
m a n u s c r i p t shou ld have come to record that p a r t i c u l a r vers ion o f 
a chant , at that po in t i n a h i s tor i ca l deve lopment s tretch ing back 
centuries before mus ic was w r i t t e n . 

T h e pos i t ion so far ga ined m a y be s u m m a r i z e d i n t a b u l a r f o rm. 
T a b l e 3 lists those inst i tut ions whose manuscr ip ts have been used 
i n the reper tor ia l a n d m u s i c a l comparisons above. O p p o s i t e each 
p lace -name I have g iven letters w h i c h ind i ca te w h e t h e r we have 
i n f o r m a t i o n about the chants or the me lod i c var iants i n a source, 
a n d i f they agree w i t h the use o f C o r b i e , D i j o n , etc. Sources 
f o l l owing C l u n y l i t u r g i c a l use are also i n c l u d e d . I have done this 
i n order to d r a w at tent ion to the fact that , w h i l e the n a m e of 
C l u n y is often i n v o k e d i n h i s tor i ca l l i t e rature to describe the type 
of observance at this or that monast i c house, i t is rare ly that 
matters o f l i t u r g i c a l pract i ce are inspected before such a desig­
n a t i o n is used. Because W i l l i a m o f D i j o n h a d been a m o n k at 
C l u n y before go ing to S t -Ben igne , a n d thence to N o r m a n d y , his 
achievement i n N o r m a n d y is often said to have been general ly 
C l u n i a c i n c h a r a c t e r . 1 Y e t i n repertory a n d m u s i c a l matters 

1 F o r example, D a v i d Knowles , 77?* Monastic Order in England (Cambridge, 
2nd edn., 1966), p. 87: 'The N o r m a n monasticism, then, was of the same mould 
as C l u n y , and ult imately derived the greater part of its customs and l i turgical 
observance from C l u n i a c circles . . .' Knowles enters m a n y qualifications, of 
course, but the tenor of the passage is typical . 



T A B L E 3. Liturgical affiliations between English and Norman manuscripts 

and Corbie, Dijon, Bee, and Cluny 

A = Al le luias , post-Pentecost series 

R = Responsories, A d v e n t and/or E p i p h a n y series 

V = Responsory verses 

M = Proper of mass chants, melodic variants 

O = Office antiphons, melodic variants 

Corbie Di jon Bee C l u n y 

C a e n R V 

Conches R V 

Coutances A 

F e c a m p A R V O * 

Jumieges A R V M O * 

L y r e R V 

M o n t - S t - M i c h e l A R V M 

S t - E v r o u l t A 

S t - O u e n , R o u e n A 

S t - T a u r i n , E v r e u x A 

T r o a r n R V 

A b i n g d o n A 

Battle R V 

C h r i s t c h u r c h , Canterbury M A 

C o l d i n g h a m R V 

C r o w l a n d M 

D o w n p a t r i c k M 

D u r h a m A 

E l y R 

Evesham R V 

Exeter M 

Gloucester O * 

G u i s b o r o u g h O 

Lewes A R V M 

Peterborough R O 

Pontefract A R V 

St A l b a n s A M 

St Augustine's , C a n t e r b u r y A 

Westminster A 

W h i t b y A 

W i n c h c o m b e R V 

Winchester A R M V 

Worcester R M O A V 

Y o r k V M 

* N o D i j o n office book w i t h notation is k n o w n to me (Paris, B i b l . de 

TArsenal , is as far as I know unnoted), so that the designation of the melodic 

variants i n R o u e n , B i b l . municipale 209-210 (Y.175) (Jumieges), 244 (A.261) 

(Fecamp), a n d O x f o r d , Jesus College, 10 (Gloucester) as ' D i j o n ' is hypothetical . 



C l u n y a n d D i j o n pract ices are qu i t e d i s t inc t f rom each other. T h e 
C l u n i a c books f r o m L e w e s a n d Ponte f rac t consequent ly stand we l l 
a p a r t f r o m the N o r m a n a n d other t rad i t i ons i n E n g l a n d . 

G l a s t o n b u r y is o f course not represented i n T a b l e 3. C a e n 
fol lows Bee use i n its select ion o f A d v e n t responsories. F u r t h e r ­
more , i t seems l i k e l y that the Bee versions of chants sung at St 
A l b a n s are a result o f the a r r i v a l as a b b o t at St A l b a n s o f another 
N o r m a n f r o m C a e n : P a u l , n e p h e w o f L a n f r a n c ; a n d this suggests 
that T h u r s t a n is most l i k e l y to have i n t r o d u c e d the m u s i c a l 
t r a d i t i o n o f Bee at G l a s t o n b u r y . 

T h i s not unexpec ted c o n c l u s i o n is i n conf l ict , however , w i t h the 
statement i n J o h n o f Worces ter ' s c h r o n i c l e that i t was W i l l i a m of 
F e c a m p ' s c h a n t that T h u r s t a n c o m p e l l e d the G l a s t o n b u r y monks 
to l e a r n . ' W i l l i a m o f F e c a m p ' must sure ly be W i l l i a m of D i j o n , 
c red i ted w i t h expertise i n m u s i c by his b i o g r a p h e r R o d u l p h u s 
G l a b e r , a n d poss ib ly persona l ly responsible i n some w a y for 
the famous D i j o n t o n a r y ( M o n t p e l l i e r , F a c u l t e de M e d e c i n e , 
H . 1 5 9 ) . 1 A c c o r d i n g to w h a t I have jus t demonst ra ted , however , 
i t was prec ise ly not W i l l i a m ' s m u s i c a l prac t i ce that we should 
expect to have been f o l l owed at C a e n or b r o u g h t to G l a s t o n b u r y . 
I a m therefore m o r e i n c l i n e d to trust O r d e r i c u s V i t a l i s , w h o does 
not refer to W i l l i a m . O r d e r i c u s , at S t - E v r o u l t , m i g h t be expected 
to have k n o w n w h a t was a n d w h a t was not W i l l i a m ' s chant , for his 
o w n m o n a s t e r y f o l l owed D i j o n p r a c t i c e . 2 ( O n the other h a n d , he 

Aspects of the Lewes c o m p e n d i u m , C a m b r i d g e F i t z w i l l i a m M u s e u m , 369, 
are discussed i n a recent article by Stephen H o l d e r in Journal of Plainsong and 
Mediaeval Music Soc, v i i i (1985), 25-32. 

W h i l e c o m m e n t i n g on different customs i n the monastic way of life and their 
relationship to l i turg ica l practice, I cannot resist m a k i n g the suggestion that, 
since so m u c h of Winchester l i turgica l practice obviously derives from the 
Corbie model (St-Denis had an almost identical practice, but is now known to 
have had strong E n g l i s h l inks), the sources of the Regularis Concordia might well 
be re-examined w i t h possible C o r b i e influence i n m i n d . 

1 See the brief account and b ib l iography i n M i c h e l H u g l o , ' G u i l l a u m e de 
D i j o n ' i n Stanley Sadie (ed.), The New Grove Dictionary of Music and Musicians 
( L o n d o n , 1980). T h e V i t a pr inted i n M i g n e ' s Patrologia Latina 141, 851 ff., is 
silent about music. Glaber 's V i t a is i n PL 142, 703 ff., see esp. 715. See also 
the discussion of his musical interests by D a v i d and H a n d s c h i n , cited below 
(p. 83, n. 1). 

2 Order icus mentions W i l l i a m ' s name i n connection with the customs 
received by the first abbot of S t - E v r o u l t , Theodoricus of jumieges. T h e post-
Pentecost alleluias a m o n g the chant text incipits written into the margin of the 
sacramentary R o u e n 273 form the D i j o n series, and R i e t i 19, dependent in 
some way on S t - E v r o u l t , has the D i j o n A d v e n t responsories. For other aspects 
of S t - E v r o u l t practice, for w h i c h the chief source is the troper Paris, Bibl io-
theque nationale, lat. 10508, see H i l e y , ' T h e N o r m a n C h a n t Tradit ions ' . 



m i g h t have concealed W i l l i a m ' s n a m e out o f sens i t iv i ty , or he 
m i g h t s i m p l y have been w r i t i n g at too late a t ime to have k n o w n 
exac t l y w h a t was at issue. I have no c o n v i n c i n g e x p l a n a t i o n as to 
w h y W i l l i a m o f F e c a m p s h o u l d have been m e n t i o n e d b y J o h n . ) 

M o r e recent wri ters have not been b a c k w a r d i n p r o p o s i n g 
fanc i fu l hypotheses to e x p l a i n the t r oub le at G l a s t o n b u r y . D o m 
L u c i e n D a v i d a n d J a c q u e s H a n d s c h i n w o n d e r e d i f T h u r s t a n 
m i g h t have t r ied to i n t r o d u c e tropes, yet i t seems d i f f i cu l t to 
bel ieve that these c o u l d have been regarded as a n u n a c c e p t a b l e 
n o v e l t y as late as the 1 0 8 0 s — a l t h o u g h some p a r t i c u l a r i tems 
m i g h t have caused offence. A m e d e e G a s t o u e c o n t i n u e d the 
debate , c o n t r i b u t i n g the i d e a that T h u r s t a n m i g h t have i n t r o ­
d u c e d o r g a n u m , s ing ing i n p o l y p h o n y . T h i s too w o u l d not have 
been a nove l ty i n E n g l a n d . T h e p r e - C o n q u e s t W i n c h e s t e r books 
have a far more extensive a n d diverse reper tory o f tropes, a n d 
o r g a n u m , t h a n we k n o w f r o m a n y N o r m a n m a n u s c r i p t . T h e 
suggestion o f p o l y p h o n y n a t u r a l l y e l i c i ted a r e p l y f r o m H a n d ­
s c h i n , w h o eventua l ly rejected b o t h the t r o p i n g hypothesis a n d 
the o r g a n u m theory , a n d suggested that the answer m i g h t be 
f o u n d after closer inves t i ga t i on o f F e c a m p a n d other c h a n t books, 
w h i c h is w h a t I have t r i ed to d o . 1 

M u c h more b i z a r r e were the suggestions m a d e m o r e recent ly b y 
J o s e p h Smits v a n W a e s b e r g h e . 2 H e r e I have to r e m i n d y o u once 
a g a i n of the c o m p l i c a t e d m a t t e r o f the two branches o f the R o m a n 
c h a n t repertory w h i c h are u s u a l l y ca l l ed ' O l d - R o m a n ' a n d 
' G r e g o r i a n ' respect ively . T h e o n l y c h a n t sources we have f r o m 
R o m e itself before the t h i r t e e n t h c e n t u r y c o n t a i n O l d - R o m a n 
c h a n t , s t r ik ing ly di f ferent i n m a n y respects f r o m the f a m i l i a r 
G r e g o r i a n chant , a n d c o n t a i n i n g m a n y a r c h a i c features w h i c h 

1 L u c i e n D a v i d a n d Jacques H a n d s c h i n , ' U n point d'histoire gregorienne. 
G u i l l a u m e de Fecamp' , Revue du chant gregorien, x x x i x (1935-6), 180-3, a n d 
x l (1936-7), 11-17. Amedee Gastoue, 'Sur le chant de S. G u i l l a u m e et les 
jongleurs a l 'abbaye de F e c a m p ' , i b i d . , pp. 103-7. Jacques H a n d s c h i n , 
' L ' O r g a n u m a l'eglise et les exploits de l 'abbe T u r s t i n ' , i b i d . , 179-82, a n d 
x l i (1937-8), 14-19 and 41-8. Gastoue's idea was pure speculation, apparently 
stimulated by an equally unsupported suggestion by D o m Joseph Pothier 
[Revue du chant gregorien, v (1896-7), 51) that organ music was the trouble. Since 
G l a b e r appeared to emphasize an interest of W i l l i a m i n office chants, a n d 
perhaps office psalmody, both D a v i d and H a n d s c h i n , and the abbess of Stan-
brook (Paleographie musicale, x i i (1922), 106 ff.) thought that investigation of the 
selection of psalm tones might be fruitful. T h i s I have not yet done. 

2 Joseph Smits v a n Waesberghe, ' D i e Geschichte v o n G l a s t o n b u r y (1082) 
und ihre Folgen' i n S. Kross and H . S c h m i d t (eds.), Colloquium amicorum: Joseph 
Schmidt-Gorg zum yo. Geburtstag (Bonn, 1967), pp. 372-8. 



have led scholars to suppose that G r e g o r i a n chant developed f rom 
i t , or more p r o b a b l y f rom O l d - R o m a n chant i n a n ear l ier state 
t h a n we k n o w f rom the s u r v i v i n g sources. F i r s t o f a l l Smits v a n 
Waesberghe accepted at face va lue the bel ie f o f the G l a s t o n b u r y 
monks that w h a t they were used to s ing ing was the chant o f St 
G r e g o r y himself , b r o u g h t to these isles by St A u g u s t i n e four j 
centuries earl ier . T h a t is perhaps a trif le op t imis t i c , but i n the \ 
absence o f G l a s t o n b u r y chant sources it cannot a c tua l l y be dis­
p r o v e d . T h i s chant , Smits v a n Waesberghe thought , was w h a t 
we ca l l G r e g o r i a n . Smits v a n Waesberghe k n e w that W i l l i a m 
o f D i j o n h a d b r o u g h t a vers ion o f G r e g o r i a n c h a n t w h e n he 
re formed the N o r m a n monasteries i n the ear ly e leventh century , 
b u t he also knew that C a e n was not o f W i l l i a m ' s f a m i l y . W h a t , 
then , w o u l d have been sung at C a e n ? — O l d - R o m a n c h a n t ! 1 T h i s 
un for tunate ly stands w h a t is h i s tor i ca l ly possible o n its h e a d . I f 
any chant surv ived at G l a s t o n b u r y d u r i n g the per i od o f the 
D a n i s h wars , i t is more l i k e l y to have been some sort o f O l d -
R o m a n chant t h a n a n y t h i n g else; w h i l e at C a e n , L a n f r a n c must 
have i n t r o d u c e d a b r a n c h o f G r e g o r i a n chant . C a e n was a new 
f o u n d a t i o n , a n d i n the tenth to e leventh centuries l i t u r g i c a l 
pract i ce i n N o r m a n d y was almost c e r ta in ly be ing rev ived more or 
less ex nihilo, after the devastations o f the N o r t h m e n . O n l y l o ca l 
versions o f F r a n k i s h G r e g o r i a n c h a n t c a n have been k n o w n i n 
N o r m a n d y . 

It is perhaps not surpr i s ing that the G l a s t o n b u r y episode has 
exerted such a fasc inat ion u p o n histor ians o f ecclesiastical chant 
a n d p r o m p t e d so m u c h u n s u p p o r t e d specu lat ion . I hope that i n 
twenty years t ime m y o w n ideas w i l l not also seem h i g h l y 
i m p r o b a b l e . I f asked to ident i fy the l i t u r g i c a l use T h u r s t a n m i g h t 
have been f o l l ow ing , I shou ld cer ta in ly choose Bee. A s to the 
n a r r o w e r quest ion o f w h a t m u s i c a l matters were at issue, I should 
po int to that area where d ist inct N o r m a n t rad i t i ons are most 
c lear ly evident i n post -Conquest E n g l a n d : i n the selection of 
chants . T h e r e is no d i f f i cu l ty i n i m a g i n i n g h o w a new order of 
chants c o u l d be imposed , as it c l ear ly was at C h r i s t c h u r c h , 
C a n t e r b u r y , a n d Worcester , w h i l e the chants c o u l d cont inue to be 

1 This was suggested to Smits van Waesberghe partly by one of M i c h e l 
Huglo 's 'temoins indirects' of O l d - R o m a n chant, the 'ant iphonar ium 
R o m a n a e ecclesiae' mentioned i n a Fontenelle catalogue of 787 ( M i c h e l H u g l o , 
' L e C h a n t " v i e u x - r o m a i n " . Liste des manuscrits et temoins indirects' , Sacris 
erudiriy v i (1954), 96-123, this citation pp. 111-12. It should be stressed that the 
identification of the Fontenelle ( = St-Wandri l le) antiphoner as O l d - R o m a n is 
itself only hypothetical . 



s u n g i n a p r e - C o n q u e s t m u s i c a l vers ion. P L I I I shows a page f r o m 
the f ront o f the twe l f th - century S t - E v r o u l t troper : par t o f a list o f 
chants ( in this case, intro i ts , offertories, a n d c o m m u n i o n s only) to 
be s u n g at masses t h r o u g h o u t the year . O n l y the i n c i p i t o f each 
c h a n t is g iven . W o r k i n g f r o m such a l ist , a n d a n o lder chant book , 
or even r e l y i n g o n m e m o r y , a S a x o n cantor c o u l d easily p r o d u c e 
a m a n u s c r i p t such as the C h r i s t c h u r c h g r a d u a l for his new 
N o r m a n abbot . 

H e w o u l d cer ta in ly have h a d to l e a r n new chants . T h e r e were 
cons iderab le changes i n the sequence repertory , to j u d g e by the 
differences between the W i n c h e s t e r books a n d pos t -Conques t 
ones, a n d i n the tropes sung o n h i g h feasts. W h i l e I w o u l d be w a r y 
o f d e s i g n a t i n g N o r m a n d y as one o f Pere G y ' s ' ant i - t rope zones 5 , 1 i t 
is s t r i k i n g that we have almost no N o r m a n sources ( from 
N o r m a n d y or E n g l a n d ) for i n t r o i t , of fertory, a n d c o m m u n i o n 
tropes, w h i c h are so i m p o r t a n t a feature o f the W i n c h e s t e r 
m a n u s c r i p t s . 2 G l o r i a tropes are almost the o n l y type where 
interest was m a i n t a i n e d at the same level . Converse ly , after the 
C o n q u e s t there seems to have been a more l i ve ly c u l t i v a t i o n o f 
K y r i e tropes. T h e type o f K y r i e trope favoured by the N o r m a n s 
was, however , a di f ferent one. T h e few tropes i n the o r i g i n a l layers 
o f the W i n c h e s t e r tropers are o f a type where K y r i e i n v o c a t i o n a n d 
trope verse have dif ferent mus i c . W e have no N o r m a n sources o f 
such tropes: they were sung , it seems, ne i ther i n N o r m a n d y n o r i n 
pos t -Conques t E n g l a n d . T h e quant i t ies o f K y r i e s cop ied by la ter 
hands i n t o the W i n c h e s t e r tropers are o f the dif ferent type w h i c h 
the N o r m a n s used, where K y r i e invocat ions a n d trope verses have 
the same mus ic . T w o examples w i l l m a k e this c lear. T h e first 
K y r i e , w i t h trope verses Miserere domine, etc. ( E x . 8; P L I V ) , 3 is i n 

1 Pierre M a r i e G y , 'Les Tropes dans l 'histoire de la l iturgie et de l a theologie' 
in G . Iversen (ed.), Research on Tropes (Stockholm, 1983), pp. 7-16, here w i t h 
reference to p. 9. Pere G y was interested i n a possible C l u n i a c anti-trope area: 
one might then suggest an extension through W i l l i a m of D i j o n into N o r m a n d y . 
T h e n u m b e r of surviving C l u n y sources is, however, a little th in for f i r m 
judgements to be made. 

2 T h e introit introduct ion Hodie cantandus appears i n the fourteenth-century 
Jumieges gradual , R o u e n , Bibl iotheque municipale , 250, fo. I7 r . 

3 T r a n s c r i p t i o n from Bodley 775, wi th pitches of the K y r i e melody derived 
from L a u d misc. 358, a n d pitches for the trope verses Miserere domine derived from 
Paris B i b l . nat., nouv. acq. lat. 1235. In the latter, the trope verses are combined 
w i t h a different K y r i e melody (no. 55 i n the catalogue of M a r g a r e t a L a n d w e h r -
M e l n i c k i , Das einstimmige Kyrie des lateinischen Mittelalters, Regensburg: Gustav 
Bosse, 1955), a G-mode melody, w h i c h has resulted, I believe, i n a different 
tessitura for the verse Iterum dicamus, and the final phrase, 'deum eternum 
canentes i l l i \ M e l n i c k i knew only a thirteenth-century French source for the 

[Footnote 3 continues on page 86 
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E x . 8, K y r i e 189, t rope Miserere domine 

the first h a n d o f B o d l e y 775 a n d C o r p u s C h r i s t i Co l l ege 473, b o t h 
p r e - C o n q u e s t W i n c h e s t e r manuscr ip t s . T h e same K y r i e m e l o d y 
was then reworked i n the usua l N o r m a n w a y to bear a new text, 
Kyrie salve semperque ( E x . 9; P L V ) . 1 

I p u t f o r w a r d this K y r i e not as a p r o v e n e x a m p l e o f w h a t 
T h u r s t a n was t r y i n g to do at G l a s t o n b u r y , but i n order to i l l u s ­
trate someth ing f r o m the m i d d l e range o f changes the N o r m a n 
C o n q u e s t m i g h t have b r o u g h t to E n g l i s h l i t u r g i c a l music . A t one 
end o f the scale changes i n the selection o f pieces were m a d e 
everywhere . A t the other extreme are the changes i n the de ta i l o f 
the melodies , w h i c h can be surmised for St A l b a n s at least. T h e 
A n g l o - S a x o n version o f the K y r i e is not comple te ly rep laced , but 
more t h a n d e t a i l modi f i cat ions are i n v o l v e d : it is transformed 
r a d i c a l l y , i n structure a n d c o m p o s i t i o n a l t e chn ique , new out 
o f o l d . 

I n s t u d y i n g the p l a i n c h a n t sung i n N o r m a n lands , we are very 
K y r i e melody, no. 189 in her catalogue. In fact, it is found also at St-Vaast, 
A r r a s ( C a m b r a i 75), C a m b r a i ( C a m b r a i 60 and 78), S t - M a g l o i r e (Paris 
13252), Angers (Angers 97), and Bee (Leningrad O.v.1.6). N o n e of these has 
the Miserere trope (on which see Alejandro E n r i q u e Planchart , The Repertory of 
Tropes at Winchester (Princeton, 1977), i i . 254 ff.). Kyrie salve semperque is known 
only from Bodley 775. Sources used for the transcription: K y r i e 189—Oxford , 
Bodleian L i b r a r y , Bodley 775, fols. 4 V , 6 2 v ; O x f o r d , Bodle ian L i b r a r y , L a u d 
misc. 358, fo. i 4 r ; Miserere domine—Oxford, Bodleian L i b r a r y , Bodley 775, 
fo. 6 2 v ; Paris, Bibl iotheque nationale, nouvelles acquisitions latines 1235, 
fo. 191 v ; Kyrie salve semperque—Oxford, Bodleian L i b r a r y , Bodley 775, fo. 4 V . 

1 See p. 85, n. 3. 
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fortunate i n that a re lat ive ly large n u m b e r o f sources f r o m the 
e leventh a n d twel fth centuries have surv ived , supp lemented b y 
later m e d i e v a l books w h i c h reproduce w i t h l i t t le change the 
l i turgies settled i n N o r m a n times. F o r example , to take on ly one 
category o f music m a n u s c r i p t , books c o n t a i n i n g tropes a n d 
sequences: f r o m N o r m a n d y itself we have the twe l f th - century S t -
E v r o u l t troper (Paris 10508) a n d the B r i t i s h L i b r a r y m a n u s c r i p t , 
R o y a l 8 . C . X I I I ; f r om S i c i l y the three tropers n o w i n the B i b l i o -
teca n a c i o n a l i n M a d r i d ; f r o m E n g l a n d the C h r i s t c h u r c h , 
C a n t e r b u r y , g r a d u a l a n d the St A l b a n s c a n t a t o r i u m . 1 F u r t h e r ­
more , such was the nature o f the N o r m a n i m p l a n t a t i o n that we 
are i n a n except iona l ly good pos i t i on to judge w h a t the t e r m 
' N o r m a n 5 means i n those areas. I n S i c i l y , o f course, the N o r m a n s 
b r o u g h t C h r i s t i a n worsh ip to a M u s l i m l a n d . I n south I t a l y the 
l i t u r g i c a l uses o f Benevento a n d M o n t e c a s s i n o were so di f ferent 
f r o m N o r m a n pract i ce , a n d so l i t t le in terpenetra t i on o f m a t e r i a l 
seems to have taken p lace , that i t is as i f two qui te separate 
countries o c cup ied the same t e r r i t o r y . 2 I n E n g l a n d a fair a m o u n t 
o f A n g l o - S a x o n m a t e r i a l was kept i n use (the K y r i e m e l o d y is an 
example o f this, t h o u g h i t is just possible that i t was a l ready sung 
at Bee before the C o n q u e s t ) , b u t such large parts o f the repertory 
seem to have d i sappeared (tropes for the proper o f mass, a n d 
m a n y sequences), that the effect o f the Conques t is almost as 
drast ic as i n the southern lands . A n d for N o r m a n d y itself, it is 
extremely fortunate , for the scholar contrast ing repertories a n d 
m u s i c a l var iants , that i t was f r o m St -Ben igne at D i j o n that D u k e 
R i c h a r d brought W i l l i a m to revive ecclesiastical life i n his t e r r i ­
tory . A r e a s w h i c h are adjacent , geographica l ly , were often very 
s i m i l a r i n l i t u r g i c a l a n d m u s i c a l pract i ce : thus, i n the Solesmes 
survey o f me lod i c var iants , R h e i m s is s imi lar to L a o n , N o y o n is 
s i m i l a r to C o m p i e g n e , a n d so o n . T h e N o r m a n monasteries m i g h t 
easily have b o r r o w e d f r o m their i m m e d i a t e ne ighbours , i n the 

1 See H i l e y , ' T h e N o r m a n C h a n t Tradi t ions ' , for a list of sources and 
survey. T h e provenance of R o y a l 8 . C . x i i i is not known, but in reper­
tory and variant readings it seems closer to N o r m a n sources than to any 
others. 

2 See m y article, ' Q u a n t o e'e d i normanno nei tropari siculo-normanni?' , 
Rivista italiana di musicologia, x v i i i (1983), 3-28. T h e contrast between the two 
uses is epitomized i n a source such as Naples, Biblioteca Nazionale , V I . G . 3 4 , 
from T r o i a , whose complete repertory of ordinary of mass chants is already 
contained i n the C a t a n i a (Norman) troper M a d r i d 19421. Y e t the Naples 
source is written i n Beneventan script and musical notation. Another example 
is the fourteenth-century R i e t i breviary, Biblioteca Capitolare 19, which 
appears to derive directly from St-Evroul t use. 
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Paris, Bibliotheque nationale, fonds latin 10508, fo. 3 r 

(photograph: Bibl. nat., Paris, reproduced by permission). 
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L o i r e va l l ey ( F l e u r y a n d T o u r s ) or i n the V e r m a n d o i s (Corb ie , 
B e a u v a i s ) . I n fact, to some extent they d i d (Bee is s imi la r to 
C h a r t r e s ! ) . B u t the i m p l a n t a t i o n o f D i j o n use is i m m e d i a t e l y 
obv ious ; i n re lat ive terms it is r a d i c a l l y different f r o m n o r t h 
F r e n c h or L o i r e v a l l e y uses. 

W e shou ld not , however , be led thereby to believe that the 
N o r m a n s h a d a d is t inct ive p r o g r a m m e o f m u s i c a l re form. T h e 
differences between N o r m a n pract i ce a n d other uses are o f a type 
encountered t ime a n d t ime a g a i n a l l over E u r o p e . T h e y are the 
n a t u r a l result o f the w a y p l a i n c h a n t developed, first l earned 
by ear a n d sung f r o m m e m o r y , then cop ied into books whose 
a u t h o r i t y was respected t h r o u g h m a n y subsequent generations o f 
c o p y i n g . W h e n one t r a d i t i o n encountered another , the contrasts 
w o u l d i n e v i t a b l y have been not i ced . T h e y m i g h t even, as at 
G l a s t o n b u r y , have c o n t r i b u t e d to a confl ict between a N o r m a n 
abbot a n d his S a x o n monks . O n e does not , however , have the 
impress ion that the N o r m a n s saw p l a i n c h a n t as a n ins t rument 
o f ecclesiastical po l i cy . I n E n g l a n d , the m u s i c a l versions o f 
so m a n y t r a d i t i o n a l chants were not affected b y the a r r i v a l o f 
N o r m a n abbots. P r o v i d e d the S a x o n monks ce lebrated the l i t u r g y 
o n the days a p p o i n t e d , f o l l o w i n g a n order o f service w i t h the 
proper f o rmular ies , the new masters must have been content . T h e 
cantors o f E n g l i s h choirs must have c o n t i n u e d i n most cases to 
be Saxons . 

A t the conc lus ion o f this p a p e r i t is g ra t i f y ing to be able to echo 
some o f Professor Z a r n e c k i ' s c los ing remarks o f twenty years 
ago. 'These ref lections ' , he sa id , 'are a n a t tempt to d ispel the bel ie f 
that A n g l o - S a x o n sculpture d ied a heroic death at Has t ings , or 
that the u n w a n t e d a n d neglected A n g l o - S a x o n sculptors h a d to 
take refuge i n remote regions, a w a y f rom centres o f N o r m a n 
ac t iv i ty . O n the c o n t r a r y , these sculptors f ound e m p l o y m e n t a n d 
favour w i t h the N o r m a n s . ' I t is possible that A n g l o - S a x o n chant 
d ied a heroic d e a t h at G l a s t o n b u r y , but not , we m a y be cer ta in , 
elsewhere. It was accepted b y the N o r m a n s , f ound favour to 
the extent o f b e i n g cop ied a n d sung i n N o r m a n d y itself, i f some 
o f the correspondences between E n g l i s h a n d Bee sources are a n 
i n d i c a t i o n . 

I n a n y case it is d o u b t f u l whether the m u s i c a l technique o f the 
cantor was t h o u g h t o f great p o l i t i c a l m o m e n t , a n y more t h a n was 
the sculptor 's craft . T h e l i t u r g y as a who le is a dif ferent matter , 
someth ing m u c h more l ike ly to f ind m e n t i o n i n a chron ic le o f the 
age. T h u s w h e n O r d e r i c u s V i t a l i s says that the ' c h a n t o f S t -
E v r o u l t is sung ' ( 'Uticensis cantus can i tur ' ) i n south I t a l i a n 



monasteries he w o u l d have h a d i n m i n d the complete l i t u r g i c a l 
corpus, not some po in t o f m u s i c a l technique or d e t a i l . 1 T h e most 
we hear o f disputes over p u r e l y m u s i c a l matters i n m e d i e v a l 
wr i t ings are the disagreements between theorists about the 
assignment o f chants to one mode or a n o t h e r . 2 Y e t this dis­
c repancy between one source a n d another , s t i l l less the m i n o r 
details shown i n m y earl ier mus i ca l examples , are not the stuff o f 
w h i c h ma jo r controversies are made . N o g r a n d aesthetic issues are 
at stake. It is their very ins igni f icance that makes t h e m so useful to 
the scholar , for h a d they been the subject o f constant a rgument 
a n d rev is ion , they c o u l d not be used as a means o f t r a c i n g r e l a t i o n ­
ships between sources. T h e t r a d i t i o n w o u l d have become ' con ­
t a m i n a t e d 5 a n d confused. O n the who le , it does not: cases l ike that 
o f Ante me non est formatus ( E x . 5 ) are rare . W e have at o u r disposal , 
therefore, a r i c h a n d a m p l e resource for the ident i f i ca t i on of 
m u s i c a l t rad i t i ons , contacts between one c h u r c h a n d another , the 
m o v e m e n t o f repertories, a n d the l a y e r i n g o f m a t e r i a l w i t h i n 
manuscr ip ts . T o the pleasure o f w o r k i n g w i t h things o f innate 
beauty is added the fasc inat ion o f d i scover ing h o w they were 
created a n d t ransmi t ted , a n d the satisfaction o f be ing able to make 
t h e m y ie ld i n f o r m a t i o n about the h is tory o f ecclesiastical i n s t i t u ­
tions a n d their l i t u r g i c a l arrangements . W i t h capabi l i t ies such as 
these, mus ico logy m a y deservedly o c cupy its p lace a m o n g the 
h u m a n i t i e s , c o n t r i b u t i n g to, as w e l l as nour i shed by , other his­
t o r i ca l d isc ipl ines . 

1 Mar jor ie C h i b n a l l is certainly justified i n translating the phrase as 'the 
l i turgy of St. E v r o u l is chanted': The Ecclesiastical History of Ordericus Vitalis, i i 
(Oxford, 1969), 103. 

2 Surveyed i n M i c h e l H u g l o , Les Tonaires. Inventaire, analyse, comparaison 
(Paris, 1971). T h e small tonary in C a m b r i d g e , Corpus Chr is t i College, 473, 
follows Corbie practice: see H u g l o , pp. 341 ff. 


